STAFF REPORT
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
ZONING MEETING

CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO
DECEMBER 8, 2016

3. APPLICATION: Z16-035
Location: 750 NORTH HIGH STREET (43215), being 0.77+ acres located at
the southeast corner of North High Street and Warren Street (010-
028040 & 010-009227; Italian Village Commission).

Existing Zoning: [, Institutional and C-4, Commercial Districts.

Request: CPD, Commercial Planned Development District.
Proposed Use: Hotel.

Applicant(s): Schiff Capital Group; c/o Continental Development, Inc.; c/o

Michael Shannon, Atty; 500 South Front Street, Suite 1200;
Columbus, OH 43215.

Property Owner(s): Columbus Metropolitan Housing Authority; 880 East Eleventh
Avenue; Columbus, OH 43211.

Planner: Michael Maret; 614-645-2749; mjmaret@columbus.gov

BACKGROUND:

0 The 0.77+ acre site is zoned in the |, Institutional and C-4, Commercial districts, and is
developed with an 11-story multi-unit residential development for the elderly. The applicant
proposes the CPD, Commercial Planned Development District to convert and expand the
building into a 190-room commercial hotel with ancillary operations such as office, catering
services, bars and restaurants, exercise facilities, and retail, with commitments to
development standards and a site plan.

o To the north, south, and west are two and three-story mixed-use buildings in the C-4,
Commercial District. To the east are two-story residential dwellings in the C-4, Commercial
District.

o0 There is no Council adopted plan for this area. The site does fall within the Italian Village
Architectural Review Commission area. The Italian Village Commission recommends
approval of the requested CPD district.

0 The CPD text proposes a height district of 110 feet, and includes permitted uses, access
provisions, and a commitment to a site plan. Variances for district setback lines, minimum
parking and loading space requirements, building height, and parking lot landscaping and
screening are requested.

0 A substantial parking variance is being requested with this CPD district. A reduction from
190 required parking spaces to 25 on-site spaces is proposed, with 125 parking spaces to
be provided pursuant to a lease agreement for off-site parking. Staff does not support the
CPD text as written, but the Public Service Department, Division of Traffic Management is
working with the applicant on a commitment that will include wording that requires proof of a
parking lease agreement or cash in lieu. Zoning staff does have some concerns with the
enforceability this scenario, as it is the first time that this type of commitment will be
included in a CPD text, but defers to the judgement of Public Service Department, Division
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of Traffic Management. The applicant must agree with the commitment, and the specific
language will be finalized prior to ordinance submittal to City Council.

0 The Columbus Thoroughfare Plan identifies North High Street as a 4-2D arterial requiring a
minimum of 60 feet of right-of-way from the centerline.

CITY DEPARTMENTS' RECOMMENDATION: Conditional approval.

The requested CPD, Commercial Planned Development District will accommodate a hotel and
ancillary operations. The request is consistent with the zoning and development patterns of this
rapidly redeveloping urban neighborhood, and the Department of Public Service supports the
proposed parking variance with a lease agreement/cash in lieu commitment in the CPD text.
Approval is conditioned upon the incorporation of this commitment to the satisfaction of the Traffic
Management Division. The recommendation will revert to disapproval if the applicant does not
incorporate the finalized commitment into the CPD text.
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COMMERCIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT TEXT

PROPOSED DISTRICT: CPD
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 750 N. High Street

PARCEL NO.: 010-009227 and 010-028040
OWNER: Columbus Metropolitan Housing Authority
APPLICANT: Schiff Capital Group, c/o

Michael Shannon, Esq.

CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP
500 South Front Street, Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215

DATE OF TEXT: 12/2/2016
APPLICATION NO.: Z16-035
1. Introduction:

Applicant is proposing to renovate the existing Bollinger Tower building for use as a commercial
hotel. The hotel will include a maximum 190 rooms. The hotel will include customary ancillary
operations (e.g., conference rooms and exercise facility and limited food for guests). The Site
will also include a 1,543 sq. ft. retail expansion. A minimum of 25 parking spaces would be
available on site. The balance of the required parking will be leased off-site and the hotel
operator will use valet services to move cars to the off-site parking location. The hotel is
bounded by High Street to the West and Pearl Street to the East.

2. Permitted Uses:

The following uses shall be permitted pursuant to C.C.C. Section 3356.03 (C-4, Commercial
District): (1) hotel, including any customary ancillary operations such as office, catering
services, bars and restaurants, and exercise facilities and (2) retail.

3. Development Standards:

Unless otherwise indicated herein, the applicable development standards shall be those standards
contained in Chapter 3356 (C-4) of the Columbus City Code.

A. Density, Height, Lot And/Or Setback Commitments:

=

The maximum number of guest rooms in the hotel shall be 190.

2. The Applicant requests a variance from C.C.C. 3356.11 (C-4 district setback lines) to
reduce the minimum building setback from twenty-five (25) feet to zero (0) feet, which
will match the surrounding commercial setbacks on High Street.

3. The Site shall be designated in the H-110 height district per C.C.C. 3309.14. Roof top

mechanical equipment and its associated screening, parapet walls, elevator penthouses

and similarly customary roof top equipment will not be considered in determining
building heights.



Access, Loading, Parking And/Or Other Traffic Related Commitments:

. Any and all traffic related commitments shall be installed and paid by the developer as
designated, and to the specification of the City of Columbus, Department of Public
Service, Division of Traffic Management.

. The Applicant requests a variance from Section 3312.49 (minimum parking spaces
required) to reduce the required number of on-site parking spaces for each of the
buildings in the proposed development, in consideration of the parking garage to be
constructed. Applicant requests a variance to reduce the required minimum parking
spaces from 190 spaces to 150 spaces. Applicant will provide a minimum of 25 on-site
parking space requirement for this site. The balance of the parking spaces (125spaces)
will be provided pursuant to a lease agreement for off-site parking.

. Applicant requests a variance from Section 3312.53 (minimum loading spaces required)
which section requires one (1) loading space for the hotel. Applicant requests a variance
from this requirement to allow no loading space for the hotel, in recognition of Warren
Street to the north of the hotel building.

Building Design And/Or Exterior Treatment Commitments:

In general, the building exteriors will be constructed of brick, EIFS (exterior insulation
and finish system), glass and metal.

. All roofs will be flat and will contain parapets or other screening concealing visibility of
mechanical equipment from street level.

New ground-level mechanical equipment will be contained within the building itself and,
as such, screening of these elements will be by the aforementioned building materials.

. These commitments shall be adhered to unless otherwise approved by the Italian Village
Commission.

Lighting And/Or Other Environmental Commitments:

Ground mounted lighting shall use fully shielded cutoff fixtures (down lighting) except
there may be accent lighting/up lighting on landscaping in front of structures and ground
signs, provided the fixtures are screened with landscaping to prevent glare.

. All external outdoor lighting fixtures to be used shall be from the same or similar
manufacture's type to ensure aesthetic compatibility.

. These commitments shall be adhered to unless otherwise approved by the Italian Village
Commission.

Graphics And Signage Commitments:

. All graphics shall conform to Article 15 of the Columbus City Code as it applies to the C-
4 Commercial District, and pursuant to Code be approved by The Italian Village
Commission. Any variance to the applicable standards of the C-4 District shall be
submitted to the Italian Village Commission and Columbus Graphics Commission.



. Miscellaneous:

. The Site shall be developed in accordance with the submitted CPD Site Plan. The CPD
Site Plan may be slightly adjusted to reflect engineering, topographical, or other site
development data developed at the time the development and engineering plans are
completed. Any slight adjustment to the plan shall be subject to review and approval by
the Director of Building and Zoning Services or his or her designee, upon submission of
appropriate data regarding the proposed adjustment.

. Variances Requested:

Section 3356.11 (C-4 District Setback lines)

Section 3312.49 (Minimum Parking Spaces Required)

Section 3312.53 (Minimum Loading Spaces Required)

Section 3309.14 (Building Height)

Section 3312.21 (Parking Lot Landscaping and Screening)

Pop o

CPD Requirements:

Natural Environment: The site consists of approximately .77+/- acres currently used as an
apartment development.

. Existing Land Use: The Site is currently use as an apartment development.

. Transportation and Circulation: The Site will have pedestrian access from North High
Street and vehicular access to Warren Street and Pearl| Street.

. Visual Form of the Environment: The existing uses/zoning of the surrounding properties
are all zoned C-4.

. View and Visibility: Significant consideration has been given to visibility and safety
issues.

Proposed Development: The proposed development is a hotel with accessory uses
including conference facilities and an exercise facility.

Behavior Patterns: This area has existing traffic flows which use the roadway in and
around the area.

Emissions: There will be no emissions from the proposed uses.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael T. Shannon, Esq.
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OWNERSHIP_INFORMATION.
City of Columbus Zoned : C4 42 GRAPHIC SCALE SITE DATA TABLE (OVERALL):
© poearsen ; p @ a 730 N v st
off west end of |
Zoned: ¢4 e e ] e
zonG: I, INSTITUTIONAL (ZB0-158 — MAY 13, 1981) &
® g Sy o Columeos \ % BUILDING Linch = 20 feet 4, CONMERCIAL DISTRICT (273025 — JLNE 15, 2873)
w.vw. Jos he A 2 \ /. PENDNG BASE ZONNG:  CPD (Z16-035)
- CASA DI CITTA LLC PI 010-028040 & 010-009227
- —— 30-56 E WARREN ST
@ The City of Columbus - — - PN. 010-017379
D.B. 738, Pg 412 L T TOTAL SITE AREA: 0.778 ACRES (33,890 SQ.FT.)
(off west end of Lot 31) — - N NO. BUILDINGS: 1
ING
- sl PARKING SPACES: gt (Tve)
® o oLgeumese WARREN & HIGH LLG = TOTAL SITE AReA 0778 A
DB. 856, Pg. 82 772 N HIGH ST TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 013 AC
(off west end of Lot 24)
\ P.N. 010-057234 PRE—DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 063 AC
\ POST-DEVELOPED INPERVIOUS AREA 0.7 AC
@ City of Columbus \ -
OR. 3880, Pg. JI5 \ \ - .
290 SF. (0.005 Acres) | , R _ - SITE DATA TABLE - HOTEL:
| T — EXISTING BULDING AREA: 52,502 SQUARE FEET (11 FLOORS)
/\ __LRr/N- n PROPOSED RETALL BUILDING AREA: 1,584 SQUARE FEET LOCA
- 2 PROPOSED LOBAY EXPANSION AREA: 2,070 SQUARE FEET
L ¢ = NO SCALE
/ e 50 -PB 5 % EXISTING BULDING HEIGHT:  104~0
. - -P.B. s EXPANSION BULDNG HEIGHT: 134 3/
2k REN STREET { g SHEET INDEX
Z%  WARI lic RW E) EXISTING UNITS: 100
. _win |2 Publ WnY 5 PROPOSED UNITS: 190 PLAN VIEW 1
XA S3'E " EXDRIVEY 3 DETALS 2
(b Net % 7k < TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 1.0 SPAGE/UNIT = 130
M rRaE B ] < e SPENCER TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 34 (4 W/H.C. ACCESS) ONSITE, 156 (MINIMUM) OFFSITE
ek WA s So peRRL ST BICYCLE PARKING REQURED: 1 SPACE/20 VEHICULAR SPACES (W/ A WAX OF 20)
v N33 2E o PN 0107 190 X (1/20) = 10 BICYCLE SPACES [
ﬂm 700—.4 3 B m BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED = 10 SPACES ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGN, INC.
- ) -
= Qe SECOND A0 LT S e PO RO 12 B A (620 T GRS (22 pesores moto.
SHORT NORTH REAL LN\ e | re.1 JAES € VRETST \ N PHONE (614) 428-7750
ESTATE 5 ! x 258U 752 PEARL =g \ £ PARKING SPACE SHADE TREES REQUIRED (ONSITE): 1 PER 10 PARKING SPACES = 4 TREES s
i 10-276 FAX (614) 428-7755
755781 N et ST > — PN O i PARKING SPACE SHADE TREES PROVIDED (ONSITE): 7 EXISTING TREES (TO REMAIN)
i - ReATECT
‘ - \ MEYERS + ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTURE
7 rupT) PATEL \ VARIANCES: 232 NORTH 3RD STREET
ExGENERATOR - 750 PEARL 5L \ Storm Sewer Plan: CC-XXXXX 1. SECTION 3356.11 (C—4 DISTRICT SETBACK LINES) conms a%usa1s
. SFORMER — PN 010-Z Sanitary Sewer Plan: CC-XXXXX 2. SECTION 3312.49 (MINIMUM PARKING SPACES REQUIRED) .
- X TRAN — st ! B N 5 SECTION 351263 (MINIMUM LOADING SPACES REQUIRED) PHONE (614) 221-9433
et S| Private Water Service Plan: WSP#XXXX 3 SECTION 351263 (MINWAUM LOADI
e OEPACE = . 14 m
DX NECTON (™ = _ “ 5. SECTION 3312.21 (PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING) J—
T | EXSANTary AMFO' SCHIFF CAPITAL GROUP
e HIGH-RISE mc?o/%mrv R cowmwywmﬂrmr ST /o CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE
@ EreF, (GROUND U o, 010-2764 150 E. BROAD STREET
5 T exrees (10 REMAN, = FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER: nor:zmm&Wm mMo»uEu
z | ) T . —ned \ 39049C0307K PHONE (514) 221-1800
2 \ z BUS zﬂ»onoi o Zon \ NO SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS CONTACT: JASON HOCKSTOCK
\ e W = ooﬂwomio >5Mowca» 5 GG PE/ ZONE X Jhockstack@continental—realestate.com
% 2 2
2% = 3 oR. a%:w S a6 EFFECTIVE DATE: JUNE 17, 2008
BE) x T | Lo15 24 g pn. O _ owi
REAL ESTATE | 3z T e © _— COLUMBUS METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY
SaoRT NORTH RERG "t \ = %% ] ) - 880 EAST 11TH AVENUE
iu\&ﬁo\o@au) 3 2 x " yrmx»zw COLUMBUS, OH 43211
PN O \ o 2 LABIRL ST [ e ———
- T4 0276434 —LOGKING FDG CAPS (KNGX BRAND IN COLUMBUS) REQUIRED.
- % 3 PN. O LEGEND
A £z elm % - ~SIGNS REQURED ABOVE FDC THAT STATE FDC, WHAT IT
. w8 24 - SERVES AND DESIGN OPERATING PRESSURES.
ed = C F N =T £
zZon A %7 %o - ~EMERGENGY RADIO GOVERAGE TESTS WA G NEEDED T0 o bt
\ =F 9 A S ) \ gric S RV SEE IF A REPEATER WILL HAVE TO BE INSTALLED ~
B L 23 Ry — \ T4 PEARL ST st s EXISTING STORM SEWER
- 5 | 5= S ws 31 010-2764% ot B el
g A E L PN CONTACT LT WILLIE LOPER AT 814-221-3132 EXT. 75635
o 5 ke RACKS %a L FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION i
® w-Tee) 32 AR STREET e BTG WATER OHIO. d
b — CEDAR 5 Utilities Protection
£AL ESTATE \ = exis's (P15 ]
® \ A SERVICE
& SHORT ﬁmmuxzox mAm M X8OS _ Parkland Dedication Ordinance (CC3318) Does Not Apply. _ EXISTING SANITARY SEWER S D
! oM aa\oﬂv« I - 800-362-2764 or 811
° _— @ —_ “WWW.GUPS.Org.
8 - e
g - EXSTING ELECTR
8 ﬂ - Disturbed Grass Areas °
H \ Grade, seed and muich ol disturbed gross areas per Item
[ o5,
: \ axocgi EXBRVENAY \ { 25 EXSTING GAS
H = 1
5 ane A3
(10 REW | EXISTING FIBER CPTIC THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE SITE
g SHORT NORTH REAL ESTATE = AL SANITARY SEWER NOTE: . . ST FENCE. ZONNG PLAN NEETS ALL OF THE DEVELOPNENT TEXT
2 731-737 N HIGH ST - =R BUS  S5500'58"W o x STANDARDS REFLECTED HEREON
& —— 1 oF COLUMELS v A CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER CANNOT BE MADE
B P.N. 010-005253 W 15875 ot OF PPog ho 15.67 o WITHOUT OBTAINING A PERMIT FROM SEWER PERMIT —_——————  osTeRM /P
3 = BKE RACKS S8 000 QR 2100\ oRE gl OFFICE 910 DUBLIN ROAD 3RD FLOOR, 645-7490.
2 B re) ies, 3189 O - \ e EXSTING WAL
8 sou! ‘public RW J LATERALS TO BE CAPPED OFF MUST BE OBTAINED FROM
2 : - 910 DUBLIN ROAD 3R FLOOR, 61.645-7490. FLAG POLE = CONCRETE
SDENALK
5 ! L/ / SPRINKLER VALVE 80X
g —_——
2 o g - Zoned : C4 SECTIONS OF THE COLUMBUS ZONNG CODES: BOLLARD SIDEWALK
EXFRE HyDRANT ex BN : - [ — CoNGRETE BENGH
= 0011} — 3321.07  LANDSCAPE Thomas M. Warner, P.E Dote
W e ~ 532108 Lo\ STREET SIGN
@ PINNACLE HOLDINGS GROUP \ 22 SCREENS (TBRE) = T0 BE RELOCATED
2 726-728 N HIGH ST | 1233 SRENGMARKING (T8R) = T BE REMOVED CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO
S P.N. 010-026713 \ \ 3312.45 WHEEL STOPS/CURB PRELIMINARY COMMERCIAL SITE PLAN
g S86'41'30°E | \ 1 \ FOR
= , FOR THE DIVISION OF POWER
4 Bl | BOLLINGER TOWER HOTEL
H UTTLES AVENUE 70" \ THE DIVISION OF POWER HAS PROPOSED UNDERGROUND STREET LIGHTING IN THE PROJECT AREA, THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY REQUIRED TO
H (70") - , CONTACT OUPS AT 1.800.362.2764 FORTY-EIGHT HOURS PRIOR T0 CONDUCTING ANY ACTIVITY WITHIN THE CONSTRUGTION AREA, THE DOP DISPATCH
g , GPFICE NUMBER I5:(514) 6457671 (VOICE).
z \ | ANY REQUIRED RELOCATION, SUPPORT, PROTECTION, OR ANY OTHER ACTIVITY CONCERNED WITH THE CITYS ELECTRIC FACILITIES IN THE PLAN PREPARED 812
z Zoned: C4 \ w 10N, SUPPORT, PROTECTI v mes
2 :
5 \ \
g [ — | == P—
z \ | Gohorno, Ohio 43230
g —_— — \ ! \ CONDUCTOR SAFETY POLICY AND HOLD CARD SYSTEN, MIS-95. COPIES OF WHICH ARE AVAILABLE FROM DOP. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, CALL SCOTT ADVANCED
3 —_— | \ \WOLFE AT (614) 724-4351 OR CHRIS VOGEL AT (614) 645-6963,
z \ \ —
] Zoned : C4

h 6144287750
CIVIL DESIGN fox 814.428.7755
\ i IF_ANY ELECTRIC FACILITY BELONGING TO DOP IS DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER BY THE CONTRACTOR, ITS AGENTS, SERVANTS, OR EMPLOYEES, AND

! REQUIRES EMERGENCY REPAIRS, DOP SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY REPAIRS, AND THE EXPENSE OF SUCH REPAIRS AND OTHER RELATED COSTS SHALL ENGINEERS
\ . BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE DIVISION OF POWER, CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO.
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STEVEN R. SCHOENY THE CITY OF

Director COLUMBUS

ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION

RECOMMENDATION

ITALIAN VILLAGE COMMISSION
This is a recommendation to the appropriate regulatory body as identified per City Code. It is not a zoning clearance or a building permit. This
document does not relieve the applicant firom the responsibility of filing for and obtaining any required zoning clearance and/or building permit
from the City of Columbus Department of Building & Zoning Services (645-6090 / 757 Carolyn Avenue) and following all other applicable codes and
ordinances of the City of Columbus.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 750 North High Street
APPLICANT’S NAME: Brian Peterson (Applicant) Columbus Metropolitan Housing Authority (Owner)

APPLICATION NO.: 16-8-33b COMMISSION HEARING DATE: 10-18-2016

The Victorian Village Commission hereby certifies that the application for the above referenced property and a copy of this Certificate of Appropriateness are on file
with the city’s Historic Preservation Office. The Commission has reviewed the application and taken the following action(s) in accordance with Columbus City Code
3116 & 3319 and the architectural guidelines:

Variance or Zoning Change Request

4 Rezoning |:| Special permit
[:I Parking Variance |:| Setbacks
I:l Change of Use I:l Other
D Lot Split
ACTION:

Upon review of Application #16-8-33b, 750 North High Street, the Italian Village Commission recommends
approval of the proposed zoning change, as follows:

Applicant requests to rezone the subject site located at 750 North High Street (PID’s: 010-028040 and 020-
009227) from Institutional to Commercial Planned Development for renovation of the existing structure and

to permit operation of a commercial hotel, which will not exceed 200 rooms.
MOTION: Fergus/Cooke (6-0-0) APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

RECOMMENDATION:

X] RECOMMEND APPROVAL [ ] RECOMMEND DENIAL [ ] NO ACTION TAKEN

THIS RECOMMENDATION IS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE DESIGNATED REGULATORY AUTHORITY
FOR THE ACTION(S) REQUESTED AS INDICATED.

Tty SRR

Randy F. ﬁéck
Historic Preservation Officer
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